FILED

2005 APR 21 P 3: 49

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

## **ENROLLED**

SENATE BILL NO
(By Senator <u>  Helmick, ef al</u> )
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
PASSED
In EffectPassage

### FD

#### 2005 APR 21 P 3: 49

#### OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 732

(BY SENATORS HELMICK, SHARPE, PREZIOSO, EDGELL, LOVE, BAILEY, BOWMAN, MCCABE, MINEAR, BOLEY, FACEMYER, YODER AND GUILLS)

[Passed April 7, 2005; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation in the State Fund, General Revenue, to the Department of Transportation - Aeronautics Commission, fund 0582, fiscal year 2005, organization 0807, by supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand five.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the total appropriation for fiscal year ending the
- 2 thirtieth day of June, two thousand five, to fund 0582,
- 3 fiscal year 2005, organization 0807, be supplemented and
- 4 amended to read as follows:
- 5 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
- 6 Section 1. Appropriations from General Revenue.
- 7 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

8	72—Aeronautics Commission
9	(WV Code Chapter 29)
10	Fund 0582 FY 2005 Org 0807
11 12 13	General Act- Revenue ivity Fund
14 15 16	1 Unclassified (R)       099       \$ 1,209,436         2 Civil Air Patrol       234       111,384         3 Total       \$ 1,320,820
17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriations for unclassified (fund 0582, activity 099) at the close of the fiscal year two thousand four is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand five, with the exception of fund 0582, fiscal year 2004, activity 099 (\$35,606) which shall expire on the thirtieth day of June, two thousand four.
<ul><li>24</li><li>25</li><li>26</li><li>27</li><li>28</li></ul>	The purpose of this bill is to supplement this account in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand five, by decreasing and increasing items of appropriation with no additional funds being appropriated.

And the second of the second of

The second of th

Open of the original property of the device o

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

APR 1 5 2005

Time